THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

o Contract Number
SAN BERNARDINO

\ COUNTY 20-1199 A-1

SAP Number

ARROWHEAD REGIONAL MEDICAL
CENTER

Department Contract Representative  William L. Gilbert

Telephone Number (909) 580-6150 B

Contractor CEP America — California

Contractor Representative Rodney Borger, MD

Telephone Number 909-580-6370 B

Contract Term January 1, 2021 — December 31,
2023

Original Contract Amount $49,680,510 ($16,560,170
annually) plus variables

Amendment Amount ($54,198)

Total Contract Amount $49,626,312 ($16,542,104
annually) plus variables

Cost Center 9110004100

AMENDMENT NO. 1

San Bernardino County on behalf of Arrowhead Regional Medical Center and CEP America — California
hereby amend Agreement No. 20-1199 in the following manner, effective as of the date this Amendment No.
1 is fully executed:

1. All references to “County of San Bernardino” are amended to read as “San Bernardino County.”

2. Amend the header of Part Ill, Subpart D Duties of Corporation at San Bernardino County Fire Protection
District to read as follows:

E. DUTIES OF CORPORATION AT SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

3. Delete the entirety of Part lll, Subpart D. Duties of Corporation at San Bernardino County Department of
Behavioral Health — Alcohol and Drug Services and replace with the following:

Standard Contract Page 1 of 12



3.33

3.34

D. DUTIES OF CORPORATION AT SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH - ALCOHOL AND DRUG SERVICES

Obligations at the San Bernardino County Department of Behavioral Health — Substance Use

Disorder and Recovery Services

Corporation shall provide to the Department of Behavioral Health — Substance Use Disorder and
Recovery Services (hereinafter referred to as DBH-SUDRS) the services of up to 1.0 FTE
qualified Practitioners for the term of this Contract. The duties of the Practitioners at DBH-SUDRS
shall be mutually agreed upon by Corporation and DBH Director and will, at a minimum, include
the responsibilities set forth in Part Ill, Subpart D. It shall be the responsibility of the Corporation
to provide the services under the terms and conditions set forth in this Part Ill, Subpart D. Upon
approval of the Medical Director of DBH, a APP (Nurse Practitioner or Physician Assistant) may
be substituted for a physician with compensation at 75 percent of the physician rate.

Medical Services

Corporation shall designate three (3) psychiatrists who will be assigned to the DBH-Medical
Services (hereinafter referred to as DBH-MS) on a full-time basis and will have responsibility for
the psychiatric provisions of the Mental Health services provided at DBH. Unless otherwise
agreed upon by the Director of DBH and Corporation, the specific psychiatrists and total
minimum annual hours of services to be provided by each psychiatrist under this provision of
the Agreement is as follows:

Psychiatrist Name Total Annual Hours
Mehar Gill, M.D. 3,536

Dennis Payne, M.D. 1,665

~ Jatin Dalal, M.D. 3,380

Administrative Responsibilities

a.

Collaborate with DBH-SUDRS and/or DBH-MS to plan and develop health services in
the clinics.

Ensure Practitioner’s services are being provided in accordance with Title 22 California
Code of Regulations 51341.1, when applicable.

Review and approve policies and procedures in coordination with DBH-SUDRS and/or
DBH-MS.

Review and approve standardized procedures at DBH-SUDRS and/or DBH-MS.

Assist and participate in Clinic Case Review meetings to discuss patient's progress in
treatment and provide recommendations, as necessary.

Meet on a regular basis with other County physicians at Hospital, Department of Public
Health, and DBH and any other health care providers to discuss common medical issues
and conduct peer review.

Participate in Health Education programs for clients and staff at DBH.



h. Arrange for annual peer review, or other peer review required hereunder at DBH.

I.  Review the Drug Medi-Cal and Medi-Cal Formulary at least annually; actively participate
on quarterly Pharmacy & Therapeutics meetings.

J- Pursuant to HIPAA and 42 CFR Part 2, DBH has implemented administrative, physical,
and technical safeguards to protect the confidentiality, integrity, and availability of
protected health information (PHI) transmitted or maintained in any form or medium.

k. Should Corporation require the need to obtain PHI of a DBH client, Corporation must follow
appropriate methods of obtaining authorization to access PHI. This includes through a
valid court order or subpoena or a signed Authorization for Release of PHI (this form can
be obtained by DBH and is located on the DBH website forms index).

| Regulations have been promulgated governing the privacy and security of individually
identifiable health information (IIHI), PHI and electronic Protected Health Information
(ePHI). DBH has a specific responsibility to comply with all applicable State and Federal
regulations pertaining to privacy and security of client PHI and strictly maintain the
confidentiality of behavioral health records, in accordance with HIPAA, WIC 5328 and 42
CFR Part 2. All parties shall ensure any DBH client PHI that is stored on its premises will
be locked and secure in adherence to IIHI and PHI privacy requirements.

m. In addition to the aforementioned protection of IIHI, PHI and e-PHl, all parties shall adhere
to the protection of personally identifiable information (Pil) and Medi-Cal Pll. Pll includes
any information that can be used to search for or identify individuals such as but not limited
to name, social security number or date of birth. Medi-Cal PIl is the information that is
directly obtained in the course of performing an administrative function on behalf of Medi-
Cal, such as determining eligibility, that can be used alone or in conjunction with any other
information to identify an individual.

n. Reporting Improper Access, Use, or Disclosure of Unsecure PHI and PII.
Upon discovery of any unauthorized use, access or disclosure of PHI or any other security
incident with regards to DBH PHI or PII, all parties agree to report to DBH no later than
one (1) business day upon the discovery of a potential breach. All parties shall provide
information to DBH to assist with appropriate reporting requirements to the DBH Office of
Compliance.

Clinical Activities

0. Provide medical consultation for any patients who present a physical health concern while
seeking treatment or during a treatment episode.

Physical Examination Reguirements (DBH-SUDRS):

a. If a patient has a physical examination within the twelve (12) month period prior to
the patient’s admission to treatment date, Practitioner shall review documentation
of the patient’s most recent physical examination within thirty (30) calendar days
of the patient’s admission to treatment date. If the SUD Clinic is unable to obtain
documentation of a patient's most recent physical examination, the SUD Clinic
shall describe the efforts made to obtain this documentation in the patient’s
individual patient record.

b. As an alternative to complying with paragraph (a) or in addition to complying with
Paragraph (a) above, the physician, a registered nurse practitioner, or a



physician’s assistant may perform a physical examination of the patient within thirty
(30) calendar days of the patient’s admission to treatment date.

¢. If the physician has not reviewed the documentation of the patient’s physical
examination as provided for in Paragraph (a) or the physician does not perform a
physical examination of the patient as provided for in Paragraph (b), then the SUD
Clinic shall include in the patient’s initial and updated treatment plans the goal of
obtaining a physical examination, until this goal has been met.

Treatment Plan Requirements:

1. The designated Practitioner shall review the initial treatment plan to determine whether
the services are medically necessary.

i. For DBH-SUDRS, this determination shall be consistent with Title 22 CCR Section
51303. If the Practitioner determines the services in the initial treatment plan are
medically necessary, the Practitioner shall type or legibly print their name, and sign
and date the treatment plan within fifteen (15) calendar days of signature by the
therapist or counselor.

2. The Practitioner shall review each updated treatment plan to determine whether the
services are medically necessary.

i. For DBH-SUDRS, this determination shall be consistent with Title 22 CCR Section
51303. If the Practitioner determines the services in the updated treatment plan
are medically necessary, the Practitioner shall type or legibly print their name, and
sign and date the updated treatment plan, within fifteen (15) calendar days of
signature by the therapist or counselor. If the Practitioner has not prescribed
medication, a psychologist licensed by the State of California Board of Psychology
may review for medical necessity, type or legibly print their name and sign and
date an updated treatment plan.

p. Maintain responsibility for evaluating patient's medical history and physical condition;
provide and document the diagnosis (DSM Code) that is utilized to assist in establishing
patient’s medical necessity for treatment.

q. Provide an assessment of patient's treatment need based on established medical
necessity.

r. For DBH-SUDRS, the Practitioner is the only individual who can waive, based on a clinical
determination of the patient, minimum participation requirements in treatment.

s. For DBH-SUDRS, determine medical necessity for patients for continued services every
six (6) months.

t. Provide limited Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) as deemed medically necessary.
u. Provide all appropriate documentation for treatment services and billing purposes.

v. Provide to DBH for its approval all monthly timesheets of Practitioners providing services
to DBH

w. Other outpatient duties as assigned by the Department of Behavioral Health

3.35 Time and Attendance

Corporation shall be responsible for time and attendance accountability and provide appropriate records to
DBH upon demand.



4. Amend Part V Billing and Compensation, Section 5.01 to read:

5.01 Compensation

Hospital shall compensate Corporation for Services provided under this Contract, effective as of the date

of this Amendment No. 1 until March 25, 2022, as follows:

Contract
Position Description Amounts
($/year)
ARMC Department/Service Line Administration
Chair, Department of Emergency Medicine Minimum of 2,000 hours $390,000
Secretary Minimum of 2,000 hours $61,000
Subtotal - ARMC Administration $451,000
ARMC Teaching and Other GME Activities B
Program Director, ACGME Emergency Medicine -
Residency 1,800 physician hours $300,000
Associate Program Director, ACGME -
Emergency Medicine 1,000 physician hours $180,000
PA Program Director, EM PA Fellowship 1,000 Physician Assistant hours $70,000
Program Coordinator 3.000 hours $140,000
Physician Faculty (Core) 4,900 physician hours $803,000
PA Faculty (Core) 480 Physician Assistant hours $35,000
Clerkship Director — CUSM Students $35 per week per student (Paid Quarterly) Variable
3 Year CUSM, SGU, and WUHS Students $350 per week per student (Paid Variable
Quarterly)
4" Year CUSM, SGU, and WUHS Students gigonzﬁ;)‘”eek per student (Paid Variable
Subtotal — ARMC Teaching and Other GME Activities $1,528,000
) | o |
ARMC Direct Patient Care and On-Call Coverage
ED Coverage Excluding Behavioral Health | Minimum of 12.40 FTE Physicians or $3,000,000
18,970 physician clinical hours and 32.00
FTE Physician Assistants or 42,890 PA
clinical hours (Includes BBP screening for
| ARMC employees) -
Inmate Emergency Department Treatment | $90 per visit
Behavioral Health Triage for All Patients, | 24/7/365 Physician Assistant coverage $398,500
| including Uninsured Self-Pay Patients | -
Disaster Response — Physician’s Assistant Upon mutual agreement with County, Variable
Services ARMC and Corporation
Disaster Response — Physician Services Upon mutual agreement with County, Variable
- ARMC and Corporation - ]
Family Medicine Physician (Redlands Family $654/half day session per FTE (4-hour $640,920
Health Center) clinic session) - 2.0 FTE physicians or
3,060 physician clinical hours
Family Medicine Mid-Level Provider (Redlands $375/half day session per FTE (4-hour $183,750
Family Health Center) clinic session) — 1.0 FTE or 1,500 clinical
hours (Funded at 1.55 FTE or 2,370
clinical hours) B
Family Medicine — Alcohol and Drug Services 0.50 FTE physician or 765 physician $175,000
Patients clinical hours
ARMC Subtotal - Direct Patient Care and On-Call Coverage $4,398,170

Other County Department/Service Line Administration




Chief Medical Officer — Probation Chair, Paid at a rate of $200 per hour, up to

Department of Emergency Medicine 2,000 hours per year. Hours to be paid $400 000
per timesheets submitted. (Pass through '
from County Probation)

Chief Medical Director — Fire and Paramedics Paid at a rate of $200 per hour, up to
1,040 hours per year. Hours to be paid $208.000
per timesheets submitted. (Pass through '
from County Fire)

Subtotal — Other County Administration $608,000

|

Other County Direct Patient Care and On-Call Coverage

San Bernardino County Probation Services Pass Through from County Probation $624,000
Pass Through from County Sheriff

Services to County Inmates at Sheriff Detention | (Funding for 15.10 FTE Physicians and $5209.500

Center and CMO APPs or 23,100 clinical hours) See SR
breakdown in Attachment A
Full Time Physician Monday — Friday,

Chronic Disease Physician at Sheriff Detention excluding County Holidays (Funding for $589.500

Center 1.50 FTE Physicians or 2,300 physician !
clinical hours)

Behavioral Health — Psychiatrist coverage for 8,581 hours of psychiatrist coverage at $2,639,516

Department of Behavioral Health $307.60 per hour (Pass through from
County Behavioral Health)

Behavioral Health — Substance Use Disorder

and Recovery Services - APP coverage for 1.00 FTE Advanced Practice Provider $350,000

Department of Behavioral Health

Subtotal — Other County Direct Patient Care and On-Call Coverage $9,412,516

I
| Total fixed cost per annum* $16,397,686

* Total annual cost indicated does not include variable costs associated with this agreement.

Hospital shall compensate Corporation for Services provided under this Contract, effective March 26, 2022,
as follows:

Contract
Position Description Amounts
($lyear)
ARMC Department/Service Line Administration
Chair, Department of Emergency Medicine Minimum of 2,000 hours $390,000
Secretary Minimum of 2,000 hours $61,000
Subtotal - ARMC Administration $451,000
ARMC Teaching and Other GME Activities _"
Program Director, ACGME Emergency Medicine .
Residency 1,800 physician hours $300,000
Associate Program Director, ACGME -
Emergency Medicine 1,000 physician hours $180,000
PA Program Director, EM PA Fellowship 1,000 Physician Assistant hours $70,000
Program Coordinator 3.000 hours $140,000
Physician Faculty (Core) 4,900 physician hours $803,000
PA Faculty (Core) 480 Physician Assistant hours $35,000
Clerkship Director — CUSM Students $35 per week per student (Paid Quarterly) Variable
$350 per week per student (Paid .
d
3" Year CUSM, SGU, and WUHS Students Quarterly) Variable
$200 per week per student (Paid .
th
4 Year CUSM, SGU, and WUHS Students Quarterly) Variable




Subtotal - ARMC Teaching and Other GME Activities B $1,528,000
ARMC Direct Patient Care and On-Call Coverage
ED Coverage Excluding Behavioral Health Minimum of 12.40 FTE Physicians or $3,000,000
18,970 physician clinical hours and 32.00
FTE Physician Assistants or 42,890 PA
clinical hours (Includes BBP screening for
ARMC employees)
' Inmate Emergency Department Treatment $90 per visit
| Behavioral Health Triage for All Patients, 24/7/365 Physician Assistant coverage $398,500
including Uninsured Self-Pay Patients | -
Disaster Response — Physician’s Assistant Upon mutual agreement with County, Variable |
Services ARMC and Corporation B
Disaster Response — Physician Services Upon mutual agreement with County, Variable
- | ARMC and Corporation -
Family Medicine Physician (Redlands Family | $654/half day session per FTE (4-hour $640,920
Health Center) clinic session) — 2.0 FTE physicians or
o 3,080 physician clinical hours
Family Medicine Mid-Level Provider (Redlands $375/half day session per FTE (4-hour $183,750
Family Health Center) clinic session) — 1.0 FTE or 1,500 clinical
hours (Funded at 1.55 FTE or 2,370
clinical hours)
Family Medicine — Alcohol and Drug Services 0.50 FTE physician or 765 physician $175,000
Patients clinical hours
ARMC Subtotal — Direct Patient Care and On-Call Coverage $4,398,170
Other County Department/Service Line Administration
Chief Medical Officer — Probation Chair, Paid at a rate of $200 per hour, up to
Department of Emergency Medicine 2,000 hours per year. Hours to be paid $400.000
per timesheets submitted. (Pass through ’
from County Probation)
Chief Medical Director — Fire and Paramedics Paid at a rate of $200 per hour, up to
1,040 hours per year. Hours to be paid $208.000
per timesheets submitted. (Pass through '
from County Fire)
Subtotal — Other County Administration $608,000 |
Other County Direct Patient Care and On-Call Coverage
San Bernardino County Probation Services Pass Through from County Probation $624,000
Pass Through from County Sheriff
Services to County Inmates at Sheriff Detention | (Funding for 15.10 FTE Physicians and $5.209 500
Center and CMO APPs or 23,100 clinical hours) See e
breakdown in Attachment A
Full Time Physician Monday - Friday,
Chronic Disease Physician at Sheriff Detention excluding County Holidays (Funding for $589 500
Center 1.50 FTE Physicians or 2,300 physician '
clinical hours)
. L 8,581 hours of psychiatrist coverage at
Eofhgg’g;’rat:nif‘?t? ge':r';‘(,?g'rzrﬁggip COverage | ¢344.17 per hour (Pass through from $2,695,893
County Behavioral Health)
Behavioral Health — Substance Use Disorder
and Recovery Services - APP coverage for 1.00 FTE Advanced Practice Provider $350,000
Department of Behavioral Health
Subtotal — Other County Direct Patient Care and On-Call Coverage $9,468,893
|
Total fixed cost per annum* $16,454,063

* Total annual cost indicated does not include variable costs associated with this agreement.



Hospital shall compensate Corporation for Services provided under this Contract, effective July 30, 2022,
as follows:

Contract
Position Description Amounts
e ($tyear)
ARMC Department/Service Line Administration
Chair, Department of Emergency Medicine Minimum of 2,000 hours $390,000
Secretary Minimum of 2,000 hours $61,000
Subtotal — ARMC Administration $451,000
- - |
' ARMC Teaching and Other GME Activities -
Program Director, ACGME Emergency Medicine -
Residency 1,800 physician hours $300,000
Associate Program Director, ACGME -
Emergency Medicine 1,000 physician hours $180,000
PA Program Director, EM PA Fellowship 1,000 Physician Assistant hours $70,000
Program Coordinator 3.000 hours $140,000
Physician Faculty (Core) 4,900 physician hours $803,000
PA Faculty (Core) 480 Physician Assistant hours $35,000
Clerkship Director — CUSM Students $35 per week per student (Paid Quarterly) Variable
3 Year CUSM, SGU, and WUHS Students $350 per week per student (Paid Variable
Quarterly)
4 Year CUSM, SGU, and WUHS Students gizongﬁ;;”eek per student (Paid Variable
Subtotal - ARMC Teaching and Other GME Activities $1 ,528,000_j

T
ARMC Direct Patient Care and On-Call Coverade

ED Coverage Excluding Behavioral Health Minimum of 12.40 FTE Physicians or $3,000,000
18,970 physician clinical hours and 32.00
FTE Physician Assistants or 42,890 PA
clinical hours (Includes BBP screening for
i ARMC employees)
Inmate Emergency Department Treatment $90 per visit
Behavioral Health Triage for All Patients, 24/7/365 Physician Assistant coverage $398,500
including Uninsured Self-Pay Patients
Disaster Response — Physician's Assistant Upon mutual agreement with County, Variable
| Services ) ARMC and Corporation
Disaster Response - Physician Services Upon mutual agreement with County, Variable
_ ARMC and Corporation , |
Family Medicine Physician (Rediands Family $654/half day session per FTE (4-hour $640,920
Health Center) clinic session) — 2.0 FTE physicians or
3,060 physician clinical hours
Family Medicine Mid-Level Provider (Redlands $375/half day session per FTE (4-hour $183,750
Family Health Center) clinic session) — 1.0 FTE or 1,500 clinical
hours (Funded at 1.55 FTE or 2,370
| clinical hours) B
Family Medicine — Alcohol and Drug Services 0.50 FTE physician or 765 physician $175,000
Patients clinical hours
ARMC Subtotal - Direct Patient Care and On-Call Coverage $4,398,170

“Other County Department/Service Line Administration

Chief Medical Officer — Probation Chair, Paid at a rate of $200 per hour, up to
Department of Emergency Medicine 2,000 hours per year. Hours to be paid
per timesheets submitted. (Pass through
from County Probation)

$400,000




Chief Medical Director — Fire and Paramedics Paid at a rate of $200 per hour, up to
1,040 hours per year. Hours to be paid $208.000
per timesheets submitted. (Pass through '
from County Fire)

Subtotal — Other County Administration $608,000

‘.

Other County Direct Patient Care and On-Call Coverage

San Bernardino County Probation Services Pass Through from County Probation $624,000
Pass Through from County Sheriff

Services to County Inmates at Sheriff Detention | (Funding for 15.10 FTE Physicians and $5.209 500

Center and CMO APPs or 23,100 clinical hours) See e
breakdown in Attachment A
Full Time Physician Monday — Friday,

Chronic Disease Physician at Sheriff Detention excluding County Holidays (Funding for $589 500

Center 1.560 FTE Physicians or 2,300 physician ’
clinical hours)

, _ 8,581 hours of psychiatrist coverage at

Eﬁ'g";’;;ﬁnﬁ?';? DayehiatrsUAFP coverage | $319.80 per hour (Pass through from $2,744,204
County Behavioral Health)

Behavioral Health — Substance Use Disorder

and Recovery Services - APP coverage for 1.00 FTE Advanced Practice Provider $350,000

Department of Behavioral Health

Subtotal — Other County Direct Patient Care and On-Call Coverage $9,517,204

|
Total fixed cost per annum* | $16,502,374

* Total annual cost indicated does not include variable costs associated with this agreement.

Hospital shall compensate Corporation for Services provided under this Contract, effective March 23, 2023,
as follows:

Contract
Position Description Amounts
_ ) ($lyear)
ARMC Department/Service Line Administration_l
Chair, Department of Emergency Medicine Minimum of 2,000 hours $390,000
Secretary Minimum of 2,000 hours $61,000
Subtotal - ARMC Administration $451,000
[ | !
ARMC Teaching and Other GME Activities B
Program Director, ACGME Emergency Medicine -
Residency 1,800 physician hours $300,000
Associate Program Director, ACGME -
Emergency Medicine 1,000 physician hours $180,000
PA Program Director, EM PA Fellowship 1,000 Physician Assistant hours $70,000
Program Coordinator 3.000 hours $140,000
Physician Faculty (Core) 4,900 physician hours $803,000
PA Faculty (Core) 480 Physician Assistant hours $35,000
Clerkship Director — CUSM Students $35 per week per student (Paid Quarterly) Variable
$350 per week per student (Paid ,
d
3 Year CUSM, SGU, and WUHS Students Quarterly) Variable
4 Year CUSM, SGU, and WUHS Students gzgtgﬁ; ;"’ee" per student (Paid Variable
Subtotal - ARMC Teaching and Other GME Activities - $1,528,000
ARMC Direct Patient Care and On-Call Coverage ]




ED Coverage Excluding Behavioral Health Minimum of 12.40 FTE Physicians or | $3,000,000 |
18,970 physician clinical hours and 32.00
FTE Physician Assistants or 42,890 PA
clinical hours (Includes BBP screening for
ARMC employees) -
Inmate Emergency Department Treatment ]' $90 per visit
Behavioral Health Triage for All Patients, | 24/7/365 Physician Assistant coverage $398,500
including Uninsured Self-Pay Patients
Disaster Response — Physician’s Assistant Upon mutual agreement with County, Variable
| Services | ARMC and Corporation
Disaster Response - Physician Services Upon mutual agreement with County, Variable
i ARMC and Corporation
Family Medicine Physician (Redlands Family $654/half day session per FTE (4-hour $640,920
Health Center) clinic session) — 2.0 FTE physicians or
. 3,060 physician clinical hours
Family Medicine Mid-Level Provider (Redlands $375/half day session per FTE (4-hour $183,750
Family Health Center) clinic session) — 1.0 FTE or 1,500 clinical
hours (Funded at 1.55 FTE or 2,370
clinical hours)
Family Medicine — Alcohol and Drug Services 0.50 FTE physician or 765 physician $175,000
Patients clinical hours
ARMC Subtotal — Direct Patient Care and On-Call Coverage $4,398,170
Other County Department/Service Line Administration
Chief Medical Officer — Probation Chair, Paid at a rate of $200 per hour, up to
Department of Emergency Medicine 2,000 hours per year. Hours to be paid $400.000
per timesheets submitted. (Pass through '
from County Probation)
Chief Medical Director — Fire and Paramedics Paid at a rate of $200 per hour, up to
1,040 hours per year. Hours to be paid $208.000
per timesheets submitted. (Pass through !
from County Fire)
| Subtotal — Other County Administration $608,000
Other County Direct Patient Care and On-Call Coverage
San Bernardino County Probation Services Pass Through from County Probation $624,000
Pass Through from County Sheriff
Services to County Inmates at Sheriff Detention | (Funding for 15.10 FTE Physicians and $5.209 500
Center and CMO APPs or 23,100 clinical hours) See R
breakdown in Attachment A
Full Time Physician Monday — Friday,
Chronic Disease Physician at Sheriff Detention excluding County Holidays (Funding for $589.500
Center 1.50 FTE Physicians or 2,300 physician '
clinical hours)
. - 8,581 hours of psychiatrist coverage at
E)";hsg’:;ﬁ:n'lif';? I;;Z{;ggﬁg:‘lzp COVerage | §324.43 per hour (Pass through from $2,783,934
County Behavioral Health)
Behavioral Health — Substance Use Disorder
and Recovery Services - APP coverage for 1.00 FTE Advanced Practice Provider $350,000
Department of Behavioral Health
Subtotal — Other County Direct Patient Care and On-Call Coverage $9,556,934
Total fixed cost per annum* $16,542,104 |

* Total annual cost indicated does not include variable costs associated with this Agreement._

5. All other terms and conditions of Agreement No. 20-1199 shall remain in full force and effect.



6. This Amendment No. 1 may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall
be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same Amendment.
The parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Amendment (whether by
facsimile, PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose name is
contained therein. Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver to
the other party an original signed Amendment upon request.

[SIGNATURE LINE FOLLOWS]



DocuSign Envelope iD; 1588507B-5DFE-4072-910D-C8C3D1E3B2C7

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY CEP AMERICA - CALIFORNIA
{Print or lype name of corporation, company, contractor, efc.)

DocuSigned by:
By » (_Dr’ Dauid Firdall
\Auibhaniae Slangture - sign in blue ink
David Birdsall, M.D.

Name
(Print or type nare of parson signing confract)
DOCUMENT HA# ) Chief Operations Officer
CHAIRMAN A Title
(Print or Type)
11/5/2021
Dated:

Address 2100 Powell Strest, Suite 400,
Emeryville, CA 94608

Appr,- j_',“___ _gs_u:q.egal Furmr | Reviewed by Contract Compliance

> Lf A - | »
éf Chatles Phan, Deputy Co'unty Counsel

Date (L ! Z l Date




